

No. 23-852

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION GROUPS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL GROOMS  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

PATRICK J. HAYDEN  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001

ALLISON O'NEILL  
COOLEY LLP  
10265 Science Center Drive  
San Diego, CA 92121

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
khartnett@cooley.com  
(415) 493-2071

ADAM M. KATZ  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston St.  
Boston, MA 02116

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 2, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Rule Recognizes the Urgent Threat  
Ghost Guns Present ..... 8

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Defies the  
Act’s Text ..... 11

III. The Rule Does Not Impair the Rights of  
Law-Abiding Gun Owners ..... 15

A. The Rule Does Not Implicate the  
Text of the Second Amendment ..... 17

B. Even if the Rule Implicated the  
Second Amendment’s Text, the  
Rule Is Consistent With America’s  
Tradition of Regulating Gun-  
Manufacturing ..... 20

IV. The Rule Comports with ATF’s  
Historical Regulation of Near-Complete  
Firearms ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	7
<i>B &amp; L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 2024 WL 2927734 (9th Cir. June 11, 2024).....	19
<i>California v. ATF</i> , No. 20-cv-06761, 2024 WL 779604 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2024).....	14
<i>Defense Distributed v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-6200, 2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2022).....	19
<i>District Of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	17, 19
<i>Doe v. Bonta</i> , 101 F.4th 633 (9th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Loc. Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. Pelella</i> , 350 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024).....	19

<i>Morehouse Enters., LLC v. ATF</i> , No. 22-cv-00116, 2022 WL 3597299 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2022) .....	14
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	15–19, 22, 23
<i>New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-06124, 2024 WL 756474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2024) .....	12, 14
<i>Nicholas v. Saul Stone &amp; Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023) .....	12
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 685 F.2d 1337 (Cl. Ct. 1982) .....	12
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , No. 11-cr-00056, 2012 WL 76139 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 10, 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915, 2024 WL 3074728 (S. Ct. Jun. 21, 2024) .....	16, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Ryles</i> , 988 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	14

*United States v. Scheidt*,  
103 F.4th 1281 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 20

*United States v. Sing-Ledezma*,  
No. 23-cr-00823, 2023 WL 8587869  
(W.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2023)..... 19, 20

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C.

§ 921..... 6, 11–14, 24, 27

§ 922..... 6, 20

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-  
618, 82 Stat. 1213..... 3, 6

**Rules**

27 C.F.R.

§ 478.11..... 27

§ 478.12(c)..... 27

*Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and  
Identification of Firearms*, 87 Fed.  
Reg. 24,652-01 (Apr. 26, 2022)..... 8, 17, 18

## Other Authorities

- 1911 Phantom Jig*, StealthArms.net,  
<https://perma.cc/L6984N5H> (last  
 visited June 29, 2024) ..... 4
- 80% Arms Home Page,  
 80percentarms.com,  
<https://perma.cc/6EU9-5BS5> (last  
 visited June 29, 2024) ..... 4
- 80% Arms Introduces World’s First  
 Modular Polymer 80% Pistol, GTS-9*,  
 The Shooting Wire,  
<https://perma.cc/XXQ9-XHRZ> (last  
 visited June 29, 2024) ..... 5
- Administrative Record, *City of Syracuse,  
 et al. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
 Firearms & Explosives*, 20-CV-06885  
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2020) ..... 24
- Brady, *Ghost Guns*,  
<https://perma.cc/LM4YXBJF> (last  
 visited July 1, 2024) ..... 7

- Brian DeLay, *The Myth of Continuity in American Gun Culture*, 113 Calif. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025), available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4546050](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4546050) ..... 16, 17, 21, 22, 25
- GGP Combat Pistol Frame Compact*, Grey Ghost Precision, <https://perma.cc/3FUN-6ZYP> (last visited June 29, 2024) ..... 18
- Ghost Guns Recoveries and Shootings*, Everytown for Gun Safety, <https://perma.cc/JKB7-ED45> (last visited June 29, 2024) ..... 10
- Glenn Thrush, ‘Ghost Guns’: *Firearm Kits Bought Online Fuel Epidemic of Violence*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 14, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3T7W-EWLQ> ..... 5
- Graham Ambrose, Note, *Gunmaking at the Founding*, 77 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025) ..... 10, 22
- Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms*, 54 St. Mary’s L.J. 35 (2023) ..... 16, 20, 21

P80 80% kit, *Pistol Parts Kit*,  
Polymer80,  
<https://polymer80.com/partsandaccessories/partskits/> (last visited June 30, 2024)..... 11

*PFC9 – Compact Pistol Frame Only – Black, Serialized*, Polymer80,  
<https://polymer80.com/pfc9-compact-pistol-frame-only-black-serialized/>  
<https://perma.cc/WS76-HQ5T>(last visited June 30, 2024) ..... 18

*Polymer80 – PF940C Serialized Pistol Frame Kit*, Arm or Ally,  
<https://www.armorally.com/shop/polymer80-pf940c-serialized-pistol-frame-kit/> (Last visited July 1, 2024) ..... 18

*Polymer80 – PFC9 Serialized Compact Complete Pistol Frame – FDE*,  
Davidson Defense,  
<https://perma.cc/ETF4-ZN9S> (Last visited June 29, 2024) ..... 18

Press Release, Dep’t of Justice, Fact Sheet: Update on Justice Department’s Ongoing Efforts to Tackle Gun Violence Press Release, Dep’t of Justice (June 14, 2023)  
<https://perma.cc/3YN9-UYYP> ..... 10



Robert J. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights*, 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017), <https://perma.cc/JP8Q-5WAJ> ..... 22

*The One Complete Pistol & Frame Kit*, Zrodelta, <https://perma.cc/U9F8-XEVF> (last visited June 29, 2024) ..... 18

Tom Jackman, *Philadelphia Becomes Fourth City to Ban Largest Ghost Gun Parts Dealer*, Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2024), <https://perma.cc/HXA7-LKCC> ..... 9

*Untraceable: The Rising Specter of Ghost Guns*, Everytown for Gun Safety (May 14, 2020), <https://perma.cc/3Q63-G8CU> ..... 4, 5, 9
